FEATURES
• UL Recognized
• Current 10 Amps
• Voltage Range 50V ~ 1000V
• Glass passivated chip junction
• High surge forward current capability
MAXIMUM RATINGS & ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Rating at 25°C ambient temperature unless otherwise specified.
Single phase, half wave, 60Hz, resistive or inductive load
For capactitive load, derate current by 20%
•    KBJ available in 6A, 8A, 10A, 15A,
20A, 25A, 35A and 50A
MECHANICAL DATA
• Molded plastic body (UL 94V-0 rated)
•
• Mounting Torque: recommend 5Kg • cm
Polarity: As marked
• Mounting through hole for No. 6 screw
• Lead: solder plated
BRIDGE RECTIFIER
KBJ10005 Thru KBJ1010          10.0 Amps
RoHS
ü
Parameter Symbol
KBJ
10005
KBJ
1001
KBJ
1002
KBJ
1004
KBJ
1006
KBJ
1008
KBJ
1010
Unit
Maximum Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage VRRM 50 100 200 400 600 800 1000 V
Maximum RMS Voltage VRMS 35 70 140 280 420 560 700 V
Maximum DC Blocking Voltage VDC 50 100 200 400 600 800 1000 V
Maximum Average Forward Rectified  Current
@ Tc = 100°C (With Heat Sink)
@ Ta = 25°C (Without Heat Sink)
Peak Forward Surge Current 8.3ms single Half
Sine-Wave Superimposed on Rated Load
(JEDEC Method)
I FSM A
I  t for fusing (t < 8.3ms), non-repetitive I  t A  S
Maximum Instantaneous Forward Voltage @ 3.0A VF V
Maximum DC Reverse Current at rated DC
Blocking Voltage Per Element
I R µA
R 0JA
R 0JC
Operating Temperature Range TJ °C
Storage Temperature Range TSTG °C
Typical Thermal Resistance (Note)
I O (AV)
3.6
10
150
93
1.1
10
25
2.3
-55 ~ +150
-55 ~ +150
A
°C / W
22 2
Note:  R0JA = Between Junction and Ambient, without heatsink
        R0JC = Between Junction and Case, with heatsink
KBJ
Dimensions in inches and (millimeters)
+ ~ ~ -
.995(25.3)
.983(24.7)
HOLE FOR NO.
6 SCREW
.165(4.2)
.150(3.8)
.602(15.3)
.578(14.7)
.057(1.45)
.041(1.05)
.083(2.1)
.069(1.7)
.043(1.1)
.035(0.9)
.287(7.3)
.130(3.3)
.708(18.0)
.669(17.0)
.398(10.1)
.374(  9.5)
.134(3.4)
.126(3.2)
.031(0.8)
.023(0.6)
.134(3.4)
.122(3.1)
DIA
.189(4.8)
.173(4.4)
.150(3.8)
.134(3.4)
.303(7.7)
.287(7.3)
.303(7.7)
.287(7.3)
.303(7.7)
.146(3.7)
Page 1 of 2
C3HER01
2013.06.21
RFE International • Tel:(949) 833-1988 • Fax:(949) 833-1788 • E-Mail Sales@rfeinc.com
RATING & CHARACTERISTIC CURVES
NUMBER OF CYCLES AT 60Hz
INSTANTANEOUS FORWARD VOLTAGE (V)
PERCENT OF RATED PEAK REVERSE VOLTAGE (%)
FIG.4-TYPICAL REVERSE CHARACTERISTICSFIG.3-TYPICAL INSTANTANEOUS FORWARD
           CHARACTERISTICS
IN
S
T
A
N
T
A
N
E
O
U
S
 F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 S
U
R
G
E
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 (
A
)
IN
S
T
A
N
T
A
N
E
O
U
S
 R
E
V
E
R
S
E
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 (
u
A
)
CASE TEMPERATURE (°C)
FIG.2- MAXIMUM NON-REPETITIVE FORWARD
            SURGE CURRENT
P
E
A
K
 F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 S
U
R
G
E
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 (
A
)
non-repetitive
TJ=25°C
Sine wave
A
V
E
R
A
G
E
 F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 (
A
)
80
0
Io
(A
)
Tc(¡ æ)
Í ¼1£ ºIo-TcÇ úÏ ß
FIG1:Io-Tc Curve
160
Õ ýÏ Ò² £̈ ¬µ ç× ȩ̀ ºÔ Ø£ ¬
Ó ÃÉ ¢È ÈÆ¬
si ne wave R- l oad
wi t h heat si nk
90 100 110 120 130 140 150
Tc
É ¢È ÈÆ¬
heat si nk
2
4
6
8
10
70
11
Sine wave R-load
with heatsink
heatsink
FIG.1- MAXIMUM FORWARD CURRENT
            DERATING CURVE
BRIDGE RECTIFIER
KBJ10005 Thru KBJ1010          10.0 Amps
RoHS
ü
Page 2 of 2
C3HER01
2013.06.21
RFE International • Tel:(949) 833-1988 • Fax:(949) 833-1788 • E-Mail Sales@rfeinc.com